
Provider Specialty
Provider_Speciality Approved Denied Grand Total

Family 58 47 105

Psychiatric/Mental Health 42 36 78

Pediatrics 46 31 77

Family Medicine 43 32 75

Psychiatry 37 32 69

Student in an Organized Health Care Education/Training Program 25 21 46

Internal Medicine 18 19 37

Registered Nurse 23 12 35

Child & Adolescent Psychiatry 18 10 28

Nurse Practitioner 12 12 24

Neurology 12 11 23

Endocrinology, Diabetes & Metabolism 9 4 13

Physician Assistant 8 4 12

Specialist 5 4 9

Psychiatric/Mental Health, Child & Adolescent 5 3 8

Medical 3 5 8

Pulmonary Disease 3 5 8

Obstetrics & Gynecology 3 4 7

Primary Care 5 2 7

Emergency Medicine 6 1 7

Prescribing (Medical) 6 6

Pediatric Endocrinology 4 2 6

Dermatology 6 6

Pediatric Gastroenterology 5 1 6

Neurology with Special Qualifications in Child Neurology 5 1 6

Pain Medicine 2 3 5

Gastroenterology 3 2 5

Case Management 1 4 5

Pediatric Pulmonology 4 1 5

Gerontology 3 2 5

Acute Care 1 4 5

Counselor 4 1 5

Developmental Behavioral Pediatrics 3 2 5

Allergy & Immunology 3 1 4

Urology 1 3 4

Case Manager/Care Coordinator 3 1 4

Pediatric Nephrology 2 1 3

Adolescent Medicine 2 1 3

Critical Care Medicine 2 1 3

Adult Health 2 1 3

Otolaryngology 2 2

Addiction Medicine 2 2

General Practice 1 1 2

Emergency Medical Services 1 1 2

School 2 2

Orthopaedic Surgery 1 1 2

Hospice and Palliative Medicine 2 2

Clinical Nurse Specialist 1 1 2

Otolaryngology/Facial Plastic Surgery 2 2

Wound Care 1 1 2

Optometrist 1 1 2

Surgical 1 1 2

Interventional Cardiology 2 2
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Community/Behavioral Health 1 1

Neurological Surgery 1 1

Clinical Neurophysiology 1 1

Nephrology 1 1

Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine 1 1

Rheumatology 1 1

Pediatric Infectious Diseases 1 1

Aerospace Medicine 1 1

Adult Medicine 1 1

MOHS-Micrographic Surgery 1 1

Ophthalmology 1 1

Cardiovascular Disease 1 1

The behavior technician is a paraprofessional who practices under the close, ongoing supervision of a behavior analyst or assistant behavior 1 1

Surgery 1 1

Hematology & Oncology 1 1

Grand Total 464 347 811

Medication
DRUG_BRND_NM Approved Denied Grand Total

CLONIDINE HCL 59 41 100

GUANFACINE HCL ER 33 15 48

GUANFACINE HCL 33 13 46

OMEPRAZOLE 11 5 16

ARIPIPRAZOLE 6 9 15

LINZESS 9 5 14

RISPERIDONE 9 5 14

OZEMPIC 5 6 11

NURTEC ODT 3 7 10

DUPIXENT PEN 3 7 10

MOUNJARO 5 4 9

DEXTROAMPHETAMINE-AMPHETAMINE 6 3 9

QELBREE 8 1 9

PANTOPRAZOLE SODIUM 5 4 9

TRULICITY 8 1 9

LISDEXAMFETAMINE DIMESYLATE 4 4 8

AIMOVIG AUTOINJECTOR 3 5 8

ZEPBOUND 8 8

VYVANSE 4 4 8

FLUTICASONE PROPIONATE HFA 1 6 7

FLUOXETINE HCL 3 4 7

DEXTROAMPHETAMINE-AMPHET ER 4 3 7

EMGALITY PEN 2 5 7

INGREZZA 4 3 7

ESZOPICLONE 4 2 6

ISOTRETINOIN 3 3 6

DEXMETHYLPHENIDATE HCL ER 2 4 6

CLONIDINE HCL ER 4 2 6

METHYLPHENIDATE ER 5 1 6

VALPROIC ACID 5 1 6

WEGOVY 6 6

HYDROCODONE-ACETAMINOPHEN 3 3 6

CLONIDINE 4 2 6

DEXCOM G7 SENSOR 4 2 6

BUDESONIDE 1 4 5

CLINDAMYCIN PHOSPHATE 5 5

FAMOTIDINE 3 2 5

UBRELVY 2 3 5

OMNIPOD 5 DEXG7G6 INTRO(GEN 5) 3 2 5

VRAYLAR 3 1 4



JARDIANCE 4 4

EPIDIOLEX 3 1 4

KETOROLAC TROMETHAMINE 3 1 4

LUBIPROSTONE 3 1 4

LACOSAMIDE 4 4

ENTRESTO 3 1 4

GENOTROPIN 2 2 4

NORDITROPIN FLEXPRO 3 1 4

DUPIXENT SYRINGE 2 2 4

JORNAY PM 4 4

IPRATROPIUM-ALBUTEROL 4 4

REPATHA SURECLICK 4 4

TEMAZEPAM 4 4

OLANZAPINE ODT 1 3 4

LANSOPRAZOLE 3 3

TRAZODONE HCL 1 2 3

CAPLYTA 3 3

LIRAGLUTIDE 1 2 3

GEMTESA 2 1 3

TRAMADOL HCL 1 2 3

QULIPTA 3 3

JANUVIA 3 3

SYMBICORT 3 3

OLANZAPINE 1 2 3

REXULTI 3 3

FLUVOXAMINE MALEATE ER 1 2 3

METHYLPHENIDATE ER (LA) 2 1 3

SPIRIVA RESPIMAT 2 1 3

XOLAIR 1 2 3

METHYLPHENIDATE HCL 3 3

GVOKE HYPOPEN 2-PACK 3 3

FOCALIN XR 2 1 3

EPINEPHRINE 1 2 3

VILAZODONE HCL 2 2

BELSOMRA 2 2

FREESTYLE LIBRE 3 SENSOR 2 2

SERTRALINE HCL 2 2

XCOPRI 2 2

DIVALPROEX SODIUM 1 1 2

LAMOTRIGINE 2 2

TIOTROPIUM BROMIDE 2 2

DEXTROAMPHETAMINE SULFATE 1 1 2

HYOSYNE 2 2

ATROVENT HFA 2 2

HALOPERIDOL 1 1 2

HUMIRA(CF) PEN 1 1 2

TRELEGY ELLIPTA 1 1 2

PROPRANOLOL HCL ER 2 2

GABAPENTIN 2 2

RUFINAMIDE 2 2

IMIQUIMOD 2 2

VARENICLINE TARTRATE 2 2

LIDOCAINE 2 2

TRINTELLIX 2 2

IPRATROPIUM BROMIDE 2 2

OMNIPOD 5 DEXG7G6 PODS (GEN 5) 1 1 2

FLUTICASONE-SALMETEROL HFA 1 1 2

MORPHINE SULFATE 2 2

SEROQUEL 1 1 2

SOFOSBUVIR-VELPATASVIR 1 1 2



TESTOSTERONE CYPIONATE 2 2

MIRABEGRON ER 1 1 2

FLUTICASONE PROPIONATE 1 1 2

AJOVY AUTOINJECTOR 2 2

ASENAPINE MALEATE 1 1 2

ONYDA XR 2 2

ZIPRASIDONE HCL 1 1 2

AZSTARYS 2 2

GUARDIAN 4 TRANSMITTER 2 2

DEXMETHYLPHENIDATE HCL 2 2

STIOLTO RESPIMAT 1 1 2

BREZTRI AEROSPHERE 1 1 2

ACETAMINOPHEN-CODEINE 1 1 2

NEXLETOL 1 1 2

CLONAZEPAM 1 1 2

SODIUM CHLORIDE 2 2

CYCLOSPORINE 1 1 2

SUNOSI 1 1 2

SKYRIZI ON-BODY 1 1 2

MONTELUKAST SODIUM 2 2

LAMOTRIGINE ER 1 1 2

GLUCAGON EMERGENCY KIT 1 1 2

NADOLOL 1 1

MUPIROCIN 1 1

CICLOPIROX 1 1

LEVOCETIRIZINE DIHYDROCHLORIDE 1 1

FREESTYLE LIBRE 3 PLUS SENSOR 1 1

LAMOTRIGINE ODT 1 1

DAYVIGO 1 1

OMEPRAZOLE-SODIUM BICARBONATE 1 1

OFEV 1 1

AUSTEDO 1 1

ELETRIPTAN HBR 1 1

DYANAVEL XR 1 1

KONVOMEP 1 1

MEDROXYPROGESTERONE ACETATE 1 1

ABILIFY 1 1

FETZIMA 1 1

FREESTYLE LIBRE 2 READER 1 1

ADDERALL 1 1

XYREM 1 1

LYUMJEV KWIKPEN U-100 1 1

JOURNAVX 1 1

ALENDRONATE SODIUM 1 1

SODIUM OXYBATE 1 1

MIRTAZAPINE 1 1

FREESTYLE LIBRE 14 DAY SENSOR 1 1

MOVANTIK 1 1

OSELTAMIVIR PHOSPHATE 1 1

BRIVIACT 1 1

ORILISSA 1 1

LYBALVI 1 1

SKYRIZI PEN 1 1

HUMIRA PEN 1 1

TOPIRAMATE 1 1

ARFORMOTEROL TARTRATE 1 1

CIMZIA (2 PACK) 1 1

TROSPIUM CHLORIDE 1 1

CHILDREN'S CETIRIZINE HCL 1 1

VOQUEZNA 1 1



OPZELURA 1 1

ACYCLOVIR 1 1

CANDESARTAN CILEXETIL 1 1

IVABRADINE HCL 1 1

DOXYLAMINE SUCC-PYRIDOXINE HCL 1 1

PRALUENT PEN 1 1

IVERMECTIN 1 1

MODAFINIL 1 1

SOLU-CORTEF 1 1

REZDIFFRA 1 1

GVOKE HYPOPEN 1-PACK 1 1

ADVAIR HFA 1 1

GUARDIAN 4 GLUCOSE SENSOR 1 1

DEFERASIROX 1 1

ANUCORT-HC 1 1

ARMODAFINIL 1 1

NEFFY 1 1

AEROCHAMBER PLUS FLOW-VU 1 1

SPIRIVA HANDIHALER 1 1

EVRYSDI 1 1

COMBIVENT RESPIMAT 1 1

FOCALIN 1 1

CHLORPROMAZINE HCL 1 1

ATOMOXETINE HCL 1 1

ICOSAPENT ETHYL 1 1

RESTASIS 1 1

MORPHINE SULFATE ER 1 1

XPHOZAH 1 1

FREESTYLE LIBRE 2 PLUS SENSOR 1 1

TRULANCE 1 1

FLUOCINONIDE 1 1

REYVOW 1 1

ABIRATERONE ACETATE 1 1

METHYLPHENIDATE 1 1

ZONISADE 1 1

TRIAMCINOLONE ACETONIDE 1 1

KETOCONAZOLE 1 1

ANORO ELLIPTA 1 1

MINOCYCLINE HCL 1 1

AIRSUPRA 1 1

AUSTEDO XR 1 1

LURASIDONE HCL 1 1

KLOR-CON 1 1

DEXCOM G7 RECEIVER 1 1

NILOTINIB HCL 1 1

TALTZ AUTOINJECTOR 1 1

ESOMEPRAZOLE MAGNESIUM 1 1

INCRUSE ELLIPTA 1 1

SOLOSEC 1 1

DEXLANSOPRAZOLE DR 1 1

QUILLICHEW ER 1 1

RAMELTEON 1 1

CARBAMAZEPINE 1 1

ZOLPIDEM TARTRATE ER 1 1

KESIMPTA PEN 1 1

MYRBETRIQ 1 1

GLYCERIN LAXATIVE 1 1

TESTOSTERONE 1 1

EXENATIDE 1 1

ALPRAZOLAM 1 1



GAS RELIEF 1 1

FIASP FLEXTOUCH 1 1

RINVOQ 1 1

PHENOBARBITAL 1 1

PENTAZOCINE-NALOXONE HCL 1 1

INVEGA SUSTENNA 1 1

TREMFYA PEN INDUCTION PK-CROHN 1 1

TASIGNA 1 1

DILTIAZEM 24HR ER (CD) 1 1

MEMANTINE HCL 1 1

BEVESPI AEROSPHERE 1 1

BANZEL 1 1

ENOXAPARIN SODIUM 1 1

FREESTYLE LIBRE 3 READER 1 1

FLUPHENAZINE HCL 1 1

AUVELITY 1 1

HUMULIN N KWIKPEN 1 1

Grand Total 464 347 811

Medical Indication Offered as Justification for the PA Request
Diag_Category Approved Denied Grand Total

Behavioral and emotional disorders with onset usually occurring in childhood and adolescence (F90-F9 104 48 152

Episodic and paroxysmal disorders (G40-G47) 51 41 92

Mood [affective] disorders (F30-F39) 47 33 80

Diabetes mellitus (E08-E13) 42 23 65

Anxiety, dissociative, stress-related, somatoform and other nonpsychotic mental disorders (F40-F48) 27 18 45

Chronic lower respiratory diseases (J40-J4A) 24 17 41

Diseases of esophagus, stomach and duodenum (K20-K31) 17 12 29

Pervasive and specific developmental disorders (F80-F89) 13 14 27

Other diseases of intestines (K55-K64) 12 8 20

Schizophrenia, schizotypal, delusional, and other non-mood psychotic disorders (F20-F29) 12 4 16

Symptoms and signs involving cognition, perception, emotional state and behavior (R40-R46) 8 7 15

Behavioral syndromes associated with physiological disturbances and physical factors (F50-F59) 6 6 12

Hypertensive diseases (I10-I1A) 6 6 12

Disorders of skin appendages (L60-L75) 4 7 11

Metabolic disorders (E70-E88) 5 6 11

Dermatitis and eczema (L20-L30) 3 6 9

DORSOPATHIES (M40-M54) 4 5 9

Symptoms and signs involving the digestive system and abdomen (R10-R19) 7 2 9

Other diseases of upper respiratory tract (J30-J39) 4 5 9

Overweight, obesity and other hyperalimentation (E65-E68) 8 8

Other diseases of the urinary system (N30-N39) 6 2 8

Disorders of other endocrine glands (E20-E35) 4 3 7

Extrapyramidal and movement disorders (G20-G26) 5 2 7

Other disorders of the nervous system (G89-G99) 2 4 6

Other forms of heart disease (I30-I5A) 5 1 6

Persons with potential health hazards related to family and personal history and certain conditions 3 3 6

Symptoms and signs involving the circulatory and respiratory systems (R00-R09) 1 5 6

General symptoms and signs (R50-R69) 3 3 6

Disorders of adult personality and behavior (F60-F69) 3 2 5

ARTHROPATHIES (M00-M25) 2 3 5

Other diseases of the respiratory system (J96-J99) 2 3 5

Persons encountering health services in other circumstances (Z69-Z76) 2 3 5

Body mass index [BMI] (Z68) 4 4

Abnormal findings on examination of blood, without diagnosis (R70-R79) 4 4

Noninfective enteritis and colitis (K50-K52) 2 2 4

Viral infections characterized by skin and mucous membrane lesions (B00-B09) 1 2 3

Disorders of eyelid, lacrimal system and orbit (H00-H05) 2 1 3

SOFT TISSUE DISORDERS (M60-M79) 2 1 3



Papulosquamous disorders (L40-L45) 1 2 3

MALIGNANT NEOPLASMS (C00-C96) 1 2 3

Cerebral palsy and other paralytic syndromes (G80-G83) 1 1 2

Persons encountering health services for examinations (Z00-Z13) 1 1 2

Chromosomal abnormalities, not elsewhere classified (Q90-Q99) 1 1 2

Urticaria and erythema (L49-L54) 1 1 2

Ischemic heart diseases (I20-I25) 1 1 2

Diseases of myoneural junction and muscle (G70-G73) 1 1

Other obstetric conditions, not elsewhere classified (O94-O9A) 1 1

Disorders of choroid and retina (H30-H36) 1 1

Pediculosis, acariasis and other infestations (B85-B89) 1 1

Influenza and pneumonia (J09-J18) 1 1

OSTEOPATHIES AND CHONDROPATHIES (M80-M94) 1 1

Injuries to the wrist, hand and fingers (S60-S69) 1 1

Other congenital malformations (Q80-Q89) 1 1

Other disorders of glucose regulation and pancreatic internal secretion (E15-E16) 1 1

INJURY, POISONING AND CERTAIN OTHER CONSEQUENCES OF EXTERNAL CAUSES (T07-T88) 1 1

Noninflammatory disorders of female genital tract (N80-N98) 1 1

Diseases of veins, lymphatic vessels and lymph nodes, not elsewhere classified (I80-I89) 1 1

Symptoms and signs involving the genitourinary system (R30-R39) 1 1

Demyelinating diseases of the central nervous system (G35-G37) 1 1

Mental disorders due to known physiological conditions (F01-F09) 1 1

Hernia (K40-K46) 1 1

Glomerular diseases (N00-N08) 1 1

Other disorders of kidney and ureter (N25-N29) 1 1

Other maternal disorders predominantly related to pregnancy (O20-O29) 1 1

Other disorders of the skin and subcutaneous tissue (L80-L99) 1 1

Persons encountering health services in circumstances related to reproduction (Z30-Z39) 1 1

Diseases of liver (K70-K77) 1 1

Other diseases of the digestive system (K90-K95) 1 1

Acute upper respiratory infections (J00-J06) 1 1

Other respiratory diseases principally affecting the interstitium (J80-J84) 1 1

Injuries to the ankle and foot (S90-S99) 1 1

Injuries to the neck (S10-S19) 1 1

Intellectual disabilities (F70-F79) 1 1

Systemic atrophies primarily affecting the central nervous system (G10-G14) 1 1

Mycoses (B35-B49) 1 1

Grand Total 464 347 811

Reason for Denial
DENIAL_DESC Denied

Medical Necessity 336

Not a Benefit 11

Grand Total 347


